

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 15661/2024

Shivraj Son Of Late Rang Lal Mali, and Ors.

-----Petitioners

Versus

The Collector and Anr.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Rakesh Kumar

For Respondent(s) : Mr. V.D. Gathala, AGC

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI

Order

04/02/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he was served with a notice under Section 91 of Rajasthan Land Revenue Act, 1956, issued by Court of Tehsildar Todaraisingh, District Kekri on 13.08.2024 with respect to land bearing Khasra No. 4369, village Todaraisingh, to which a reply dated 22.08.2024 was also served by him upon the respondents.

Learned counsel further submits that, on the one hand, no action has been taken by the respondents to consider the reply filed by petitioners and to take a decision thereon, and on the other hand, the respondents are proceeding ahead by considering the petitioners as encroachers.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Mr. V.D. Gathala, learned AGC, puts in appearance on behalf of both the respondents.

Hence, service is complete. Notices need not be issued.



Learned counsel for the petitioner is also directed to serve two copies of the writ petition in the Office of Mr. V.D. Gathala, learned AGC, during the course of the day.

Till the next date, the respondents are restrained from taking any action in pursuance of notice dated 13.08.2024.

List the matter on 18.02.2026 after showing name of Mr. V.D. Gathala, learned AGC, as counsel for the respondents, in the category of 'for fresh admission'.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J